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I. STATEMENT

A. Relevant Background

On February 8, 2017, the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (Commission) filed Civil Penalty Assessment or Notice of Complaint to Appear (CPAN) Nos. 117052 and 117287.  Each alleges ten violations of Rule 6005(b)(I)(B) and one violation of Rule 6508(b)(I) of the Commission Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle
 by Scott Liebelt and Broadway Recovery LLC (Broadway Recovery) (collectively, Respondents).  CPAN No. 117052 alleges that Respondents violated Rule 6005(b)(I)(B) on ten separate occasions from November 28, 2016 to December 9, 2016, and Rule 6508(b)(I) on one occasion on October 8, 2016.  CPAN No. 117287 alleges that Respondents violated Rule 6005(b)(I)(B) on ten separate occasions from December 12, 2016 to December 23, 2016, and Rule 6508(b)(I) on one occasion on November 10, 2016.  Each CPAN states that the civil penalty assessed for the violations identified therein is $3,850.00, plus an additional 15 percent surcharge, for a total of $4,427.50, but that if the Respondents pay the civil penalty within ten calendar days of the Respondents’ receipt of the CPAN, it will be reduced to $2,213.75.  Finally, each CPAN also states that, if the Commission does not receive payment within ten days, the Commission Staff will seek 

1. civil penalties for the cited violations in the full total amounts stated above.  (Respondents’ Options, CPAN at 3.)   

2. The Commission filed CPAN Nos. 117052 and 117287 as separate proceedings.  As a result, CPAN Nos. 117052 and 117287 were assigned Proceeding Nos. 17G-0081TO and 17G-0084TO, respectively.  

3. On March 8, 2017, the undersigned Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) issued Decision Nos. R17-0189-I and R17-0190-I in Proceeding Nos. 17G-0081TO and 17G-0084TO, respectively.  Decision Nos. R17-0189-I and R17-0190-I ordered Trial Staff of the Commission (Staff) to confer with Respondents to discuss three alternative possible hearing dates when the Parties and their witnesses will be available during May 8 through -11, 2017, May 15 through 19, 2017, and May 22 through 25, 2017, and to file a document identifying Staff’s efforts to confer and the dates that the parties are available for hearing.  Decision Nos. R17-0189-I and R17-0190-I also directed the parties to state their position(s) concerning whether the undersigned ALJ should consolidate Proceeding Nos. 17G-0081TO and 17G-0084TO pursuant to Commission Rule 1402.
  Finally, Decision Nos. R17-0189-I and R17-0190-I ordered Broadway Recovery either to retain counsel to represent it in this proceeding or show cause why Commission Rule 1201(a)(I)
 does not require it to be represented by legal counsel.  Decision Nos. R17-0189-I and R17-0190-I set March 17, 2017 as the deadline for the parties to file the document identifying their available dates for hearing and their positions concerning consolidation, and for Broadway Recovery’s counsel to enter an appearance in this proceeding or for Broadway Recovery to show cause why it can proceed pro se under Commission Rule 1201.

4. On March 17, 2017, Staff filed a Notice of Available Hearing Dates and Position on Consolidation (Notice) in Proceeding Nos. 17G-0081TO and 17G-0084TO.  Except for the proceeding number listed on the first page, the Notice filed in each proceeding is the same.  In its Notice, Staff states that it unsuccessfully attempted to contact Respondents at the telephone number supplied to the Commission by Respondents on March 16 and 17, 2017.  Staff also stated that it is available for the hearing in this matter on May 8 through 9, 17 through 18, 22, and 24 through 25.  Finally, Staff stated that it supports consolidation of Proceeding 
Nos. 17G-0081TO and 17G-0084TO because “the parties and issues in both proceedings are identical and the rights of the parties will not be prejudiced by consolidation.”
  

5. No attorney has entered an appearance on behalf of Broadway Recovery in either proceeding and Broadway Recovery has not otherwise responded to Decision Nos. R17-0189-I and R17-0190-I.   

B. Consolidation

6. Commission Rule 1402 provides that “[e]ither on its own motion or on the motion of a party, the Commission may consolidate proceedings where the issues are substantially similar and the rights of the parties will not be prejudiced.”
  Whether to grant consolidation 
is within the Commission’s discretion.  As noted above, Staff believes that Proceeding 
Nos. 17G-0081TO and 17G-0084TO should be consolidated.  

The undersigned ALJ finds that the parties and issues in both proceedings are identical and the rights of the parties will not be prejudiced by consolidation.  For these reasons, and because consolidation will serve administrative efficiency by conserving the resources 

7. of the Commission and the parties, on the Commission’s own motion the undersigned ALJ finds good cause to consolidate Proceeding Nos. 17G-0081TO and 17G-0084TO.  Proceeding 
No. 17G-0081TO will be the primary proceeding.  

C. Hearing Date and Procedural Schedule

8. The hearing in this matter shall be scheduled for May 24, 2017.   To facilitate the orderly and efficient litigation of this proceeding, the ALJ finds and concludes that a procedural schedule should be adopted, so that each party will have an opportunity prior to the hearing to review a summary of the anticipated testimony of each witness the other party intends to call at the hearing, and to review copies of the exhibits the other party will present at the hearing.  Therefore, this Decision will order the Staff and the Respondents each to file, and to serve on each other, a list of witnesses, a summary of the testimony of each witness, and copies of the exhibits the Party intends to present at the hearing.

9. On or before April 14, 2017, Staff will be ordered to file, and to serve on Respondents: (a) a list that identifies Staff’s witnesses, the last known address and telephone number of each witness, and a summary of the anticipated testimony of each witness; and (b) copies of the exhibits Staff will present at the hearing.  

10. On or before May 5, 2017, Respondents will be ordered to file, and to serve on Staff: (a) a list that identifies Respondents’ witnesses, the last known address and telephone number of each witness, and a summary of the anticipated testimony of each witness; and (b) copies of the exhibits Respondents will present at the hearing.
11. As referenced in this Decision, serving a party with any document (e.g., witness and exhibit lists and exhibits) means that the party is required to give the document to the other party or parties to the proceeding.  Service must be accomplished pursuant to Commission Rule 1205.
  The Commission’s Rules (including Rule 1205) are available on the Commission’s website and in hard copy from the Commission.  

12. All parties must establish through a certificate of service that they have served a filed document on all other parties in the proceeding.  A certificate of service is a statement indicating how and when a document was served on the other party (e.g., the filing was served by placing the document in the United States mail, first class postage-prepaid to an identified address on an identified date).
 

13. All exhibits shall be identified by sequential numbers (e.g., Exhibit 1, Exhibit 2, and Exhibit 3).  The exhibits shall include the following information: exhibit number, proceeding number, name of the witness who will testify to the exhibit’s foundation, and the date of the hearing.  The parties shall work together to ensure that there are no gaps in the numbering of the exhibits.   

14. Each party shall bring to the hearing an original and three copies of each exhibit it intends to introduce at the hearing.  The filing of an exhibit with the Commission does not, by itself, admit an exhibit into the evidentiary record of the hearing.

15. If any exhibit is longer than two pages, the party offering the exhibit shall sequentially number each page of the exhibit. 

16. The parties are on notice that:  (a) any witness, other than the Respondents, may be prohibited from testifying, except in rebuttal, unless that witness is identified on the list of witnesses filed and served as required herein; (b) failure to provide an accurate description of the anticipated testimony of a witness may also result in an order prohibiting such witness from testifying; and (c) any exhibit may not be received in evidence, except in rebuttal, unless filed and served as required herein.  

D. Additional Advisements  

17. The Parties are reminded that this proceeding is governed by the Rules of Practice and Procedure.  The ALJ expects the Parties to be familiar with and to comply with these rules.  The rules are available on the Commission’s website (http://www.dora.colorado.gov/puc) and in hard copy from the Commission. 

18. The Parties are advised and are on notice that a document is filed with the Commission when the Commission receives the document.  Thus, if a document is placed in the mail on the date on which the document is to be filed, the document is not filed with the Commission in a timely manner. 

19. Any Party wishing to make an oral closing statement at the hearing may do so immediately following the close of the evidence (i.e., after presentation of the evidence near the end of the hearing).  

II. ORDER

A. It Is Ordered That:  

1. Proceeding Nos. 17G-0081TO and 17G-0084TO are consolidated.  Proceeding No. 17G-0081TO is the primary proceeding.  All future filings in this matter shall be filed in Proceeding No.  17G-0081TO.
2. An evidentiary hearing in this proceeding is scheduled as follows:

DATE:
May 24, 2017
TIME:
9:00 a.m.

PLACE:
Commission Hearing Room B
 
1560 Broadway, 2nd Floor
 
Denver, Colorado 
3. On or before April 14, 2017, Trial Staff of the Commission (Staff) must file, and serve on Respondents Scott Liebelt and Broadway Recovery LLC (collectively, Respondents), and to serve on Respondents:  (a) a list that identifies Staff’s witnesses, the last known address and telephone number of each witness, and a summary of the anticipated testimony of each witness; and (b) copies of the exhibits Staff will present at the hearing.   

4. On or before May 5, 2017, Respondents will be ordered to file, and to serve on Staff: (a) a list that identifies Respondents’ witnesses, the last known address and telephone number of each witness, and a summary of the anticipated testimony of each witness; and (b) copies of the exhibits Respondents will present at the hearing.

5. This Decision is effective immediately.
	(S E A L)
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Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


CONOR F. FARLEY
________________________________
                     Administrative Law Judge




� 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-6-6005 and 6008.  


� 4 CCR 723-1402. 


� 4 CCR 723-1201.  


� Id.  


� Notice at ¶ 2.  


� 4 CCR 723-1402.


� 4 CCR 723-1205.


� See Rule 1205(e), 4 CCR 723-1.
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